[Chap.

Subd. 2. The compensation of such assignment clerk and assistant assignment clerks shall be fixed by the judges of the district and such compensation and office expenses shall be paid by the county in like manner as other expenses of said clerk's office are paid.

Subd. 3. The assignment clerk and assistant assignment clerks shall have charge of the calendar, the assignment of cases under direction of the court, such supervision, control, and selection of jurors as shall be determined by the court, and such other duties as the court may order.

Subd. 4. Any order of such court signed by a majority of the judges of the district court and filed in the office of the clerk of the district court of Washington county shall be sufficient for any of the purposes of this act.

Approved May 13, 1963.

## CHAPTER 632—H. F. No. 817

An act relating to the municipal court of the city of Duluth; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488A.73, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488A.73, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Duluth conciliation court; costs and fees; entry fee. The plaintiff, upon commencing any action in the said conciliation court, shall pay to the clerk thereof the sum of \$1 \$2 for the use and benefit of the city of Duluth, which sum shall be in full for all costs and fees of said court and clerk and the police officers of said city, up to and including the entry of judgment, except as in this act otherwise provided. Provided, whoever, that in any case where the plaintiff therein shall subscribe to and file with the said clerk an affidavit to the effect that he has no money or property and is unable to pay said entry fee, no such fee will be required to commence said action. The filing of such affidavit shall be proper authority for said clerk to receive and file such action without the prepayment of any fee therefor while the same is pending in the said conciliation court. Provided, however, that if any such plaintiff shall prevail in his claim against the defendant, the amount of the entry fee and mailing expense shall be taxed and allowed and inserted in the judgment against the defendant and shall be paid to the clerk of the said conciliation court

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikcout.

for the use and benefit of the said city of Duluth by any such plaintiff out of any money recovered by him under said judgment.

Approved May 13, 1963.

## CHAPTER 633-H. F. No. 918

An act relating to procedures of state administrative agencies and boards, and rules and regulations thereof; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 15.0411, Subdivision 2 and 15.0412, Subdivision 5.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 15.0411, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Administrative agencies; definition. "Agency" means any state officer, board, commission, bureau, division, department, or tribunal, other than a court, having a statewide jurisdiction and authorized by law to make rules or to adjudicate contested cases. Sections 15.0411 to 15.0422 do not apply to (a) agencies directly in the legislative or judicial branches, (b) professional and regulatory examining and licensing boards enumerated in Minnesota Statutes, Chapters 146 to 156, (c) Laws 1945; Chapter 242, (d) (b) emergency powers in Laws 1951, Chapter 694, Title III, Sections 301 to 307, (e) (c) the Parole and Pardon Boards, (f) (d) the Youth Conservation Commission, (g) (e) the Department of Employment Security, (h) (f) the Labor Conciliator, (i) (g) the Industrial Commission.

Approved May 13, 1963.

## CHAPTER 634-H. F. No. 947

• An act relating to highway traffic regulations; accident reports; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 169.09, Subdivision 13.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 169.09, Subdivision 13, is amended to read:

Subd. 13. Accident reports confidential. All required accident reports and supplemental reports shall be without prejudice to the individual so reporting and shall be for the confidential use of

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikcout.

631]